RESOLUTION NO. 22-1883

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWN MANAGER, TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT THE STATE AND LOCAL CYBERSECURITY **GRANT PROGRAM (SLCGP) IN AN AMOUNT** NOT TO EXCEED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$57,700); AUTHORIZING TOWN OFFICIALS TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY STEPS TO IMPLEMENT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE STATE AND LOCAL CYBERSECURITY GRANT PROGRAM (SLCGP); AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXPEND **BUDGETED FUNDS; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS: PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.**

WHEREAS, the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law, established the State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program (SLCGP); and

WHEREAS, the purpose of SLCGP is to provide funding for state and local government agencies to secure cyberspace, improve the cybersecurity of critical infrastructure, and reduce systemic cyber risks; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has been allocated Five Million Eight Hundred Eighty-

Nine Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars (\$5,889,464) in SLCGP funding, of which 80% must be passed on to local governments; and

WHEREAS, the Town is seeking Fifty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$57,700) in SLCGP funding in order to assess our current cybersecurity posture, identify threats and vulnerabilities to the Town's network and implement improvements to our cybersecurity structures, assets and defense, through planning, training, and equipment strategies; and

WHEREAS, if awarded, the Town will be required to meet at 10% cost share requirement, in the amount of Five Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars (\$5,770); and

WHEREAS, it is recommended that the Town Council authorize the Town Manager to apply for the SLCGP funding, in an amount not to exceed Fifty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$57,700), and if awarded to execute any necessary document, accept funds, and expend budgeted funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section2. Apply for and if Awarded Accept Grant. The Town Council hereby authorizes the Town Manager and/or his designee to apply for the State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program (SLCGP) in an amount not to exceed Fifty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$57,700), and if awarded authorizes the Town Manager to accept grant funds, execute such grant agreements, amendments, modifications and any other documents necessary to effectuate the Grant, and take such other acts as may be necessary to bind the Town and accomplish the intent of this Resolution.

Section 3. Authorization of Town Officials. The Town Manager and/or his designee and the Town Attorney, or his designee are authorized to take all steps necessary to implement the terms and conditions of the State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program (SLCGP). The Town Clerk is hereby directed to send copies of this Resolution to any person or agency as directed by the Council of the Town of Miami Lakes.

<u>Section4.</u> <u>Authorization to Expend Budgeted Funds.</u> The Town Manager is hereby authorized to expend budgeted funds.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Page **3** of **3** Resolution 22 - 1883

Passed and adopted this 28th day of November 2022

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Fernandez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Dieguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	Yes
Vice Mayor Carlos O. Alvarez	Yes
Councilmember Luis E. Collazo	Yes
Councilmember Josh Dieguez	Yes
Councilmember Tony Fernandez	Yes
Councilmember Ray Garcia	Yes
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	Yes

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo **TOWN CLERK**

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr GASTESI, LOPEZ AND MESTRE, PLLC TOWN ATTORNEY